Upon the occurrence of certain events, including that the Guarantor ceases to own (directly or

indirectly) fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting rights of the issued share capital of the

Company, each Bondholder has the right at its option to require the Company to redeem all of

the Convertible Bond at a price equal to the principal amount together with interest accrued to

the date fixed for redemption.

9

Listing

The Convertible Bond will not be listed on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT OF SUBSCRIPTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

To the best knowledge of the Directors and the Company assuming that no other Shares will

be issued, (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company assuming full exercise of the Conversion

Rights are as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of

the Convertible Bond at the
Conversion Price (Note 4)

Notes

Number of

Shares Approx.

Number of

Shares Approx.

% %

Directors
Wang Yong 1 1,400,000,000 69.66 1,400,000,000 65.66

Wang Di 2 6,000,000 0.30 6,000,000 0.28

Sun Xinhu 3 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.05

Public Shareholders
Subscribers – – 122,513,089 5.75

Public Shareholders 602,666,666 29.99 602,666,666 28.26

Total 2,009,666,666 100.00 2,132,179,755 100.00

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the subscription and placing agreement entered into by the Company, Xiwang Investment

Company Limited and Guotai Junan Securities (Hong Kong) Limited dated 14 September 2017, the

number of Shares would be increased to 1,500,000,000 after completion of the Top-up Subscription. These

shares are registered in the name of Xiwang Investment Company Limited and Wang Yong is deemed to be

interested in 1,400,000,000 Shares held by Xiwang Investment Company Limited.

2. Wang Di personally holds 6,000,000 Shares.

3. Sun Xinhu personally holds 1,000,000 Shares.

4. Assuming that the shareholding structure of the Company has not changed after the date of this